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Welcome to Align.  Along with the Align instructional videos, this user guide will help 
you navigate through all of the features included in release 1.  Click on a topic in the 
list below or in the ribbon above to begin.
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Extending a Mitigation Review
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Approving/Rejecting Mitigations

Reviewing the Dashboard

Mitigation RFIs

Approving/Failing a Disposition

Consolidated Mitigations

Dispositions Pending Closure

Mitigations

FERC Reporting

Filings

Reviewing Mitigations

2

9

3

10

4

11

5

12

6

13

7

1

8

14

15

Entity Information

Reporting

https://training.nerc.net/


Previous Page Next Page

1

2

3

To gain access to Align, submit a Helpdesk ticket.  
When you log your help ticket:

1

2

Select ‘NERC Align Access’ as the Service

Enter the type of access you need in the 
Description box: Basic Access, Report 
Writer Access, Standards Writer Access

3 Click the Submit button
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Once you have access to 
Align, navigate to the Align 
login page (this link is for the 
Training environment)

1

2

Enter your User Name

Enter your Align 
Password

3

4

Click the OK button

Click the Align for NERC 
button

https://nerc-trn.bwise.net/bwise/page/solution-app/
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Align Data Flow

In addition to knowing the business process that Align supports, it’s important to know the 
way data flows through Align. Roll over the        icons to learn about each stage represented 
below.   
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The Align dashboard is your 
default view. Here you can 
see most of your actionable 
items, including dispositions, 
mitigations and items that 
need to be reported to FERC 
in the Items Awaiting My
Review section (a) and a 
quick breakdown of how 
many items you have in re-
view in the My Dashboard 
section (b).

To open a item, click 
its Unique ID

a b
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Reviewing the Dashboard (Sorting/Filtering)
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You can sort or filter tables in 
Align by any column to locate the 
item you are looking for. To sort: 

To filter:

2

3

Hover over a column title and click 
the dropdown arrow

Click the Sort Ascending or Sort 
Descending option

4 Hover over a column title and 
click the dropdown arrow

5 Select the Filters option

6 Enter part or all of the item that 
you are looking for 

7 To remove the filter, click the checkbox 
next to the Filters option
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Reviewing the Dashboard (Data Export)

Another feature that you will see on 
all tables is the ability to export the 
table data. To export:

9

8

Hover over the scope of data that 
you want to export

Click the         icon

8 9

10

10
Select the format of the data you 
want to export



Previous Page Next Page
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Navigate to the Enforcement 
Processing view to see all 
PNCs, EAs, and dispositions
in the ERO.

By default, you will land on 
the PNCs and Enforcement 
Actions tab (a), where you 
can view all PNCs and EAs in 
the ERO.

1

2

Click the dropdown arrow

Select the Enforcement Processing 
view

1

2
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Dispositions awaiting your 
review will appear on the
Dispositions Awaiting
Review tab as well as on 
your My Align dashboard.

3

4

5

6

4
5

6

3

Click on the Dispositions 
Awaiting Review tab

Click on the Unique ID to 
open a disposition

Review the information on 
the disposition form

Click on the Enforcement 
Action IDs to review the EAs 
under this disposition

Mouse over for more information
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Review the information 
on the EA form

Click the PNC IDs to review 
the PNCs related to this EA

Click the Close button 
when you have completed 
your review of the PNC 

Click the Save or Close 
button when you have 
completed your review of 
the EA

7

8

9
10
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Approving/Failing a Disposition
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Click on the notification link

Open the attachment sent 
to the entity to review

Click the Close button to 
return to the Disposition
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On the disposition form, scroll down to 
the Settlement Information section.  
In general, this section is reserved for 
Settlement or NOCV dispositions, but 
in some cases, CEAs might use this 
section for CEs or FFTs as well.

14

15

Click the Obligation ID for 
each obligations

Review the obligation details

16 Click the Close button

15

14

16
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In the case of a Settlement 
disposition, you will see a 
few additional fields in the  
Settlement Information
section for your review.

You also have access to a 
Settlement Status field that 
you can use to communicate 
with your CEAs. 

17 Click the Settlement Status 
dropdown arrow

18

19

Select a status that you 
want to communicate to 
the CEA

Click the Save button to 
update the disposition 19

18

17
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Once you have reviewed the information 
on the disposition form (including EAs and 
PNCs), return to the top of the form to
either approve or fail the disposition.

20 Click the NERC Review dropdown

21

22

Select Approved or Failed

Click the Save and Action button

20
21

22

Mouse over for more information
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After you approve a disposition, it will 
move to the Dispositions Pending Closure 
tab (a). From here, you can open any
record to review.

Once the CEA closes a disposition, the EAs 
consolidated under that disposition will 
move to the Closed Enforcement Actions 
tab (b). You can open any of these for 
review, but they are not editable at this 
stage.

a

b
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The Mitigation Management 
view shows:

a) Mitigations Awaiting Review
This tab shows all Mitigation Plans that 
you need to approve or fail.

b) Active Mitigations
You can review Active mitigations for 
information, but there is no action for 
you to take during this stage.

c) Completed Mitigations
Completed mitigation are stored here 
for your review but are uneditbale.

d) Consolidations
Go here for a description.

e) All Mitigations
Use this tab to search for mitigations 
in any stage of the mitigation life cycle.

a b

c d

e
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To review new Mitigation 
Plans from the Mitigation 
Awaiting Review tab: 

1 Click on the Unique ID 
of the Mitigation Plan 
that you need to review

2 Scroll down to review 
additional sections

2

1
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3 Click on the Unique ID of each Mitigation 
Milestone to review

4 Click on the Extent of Condition, Root 
Cause, and Risk Analysis from Potential 
Non-Compliance Review section

Review the Interim Risk Reduction

NOTE:  Align does not programmatically
require Registered Entities to enter an 
interim risk reduction statement on 
Mitigation Plans, so make sure that this 
field is not blank

Type any comments you want to share with 
the Entity in the NERC Comments Shared 
with Entity field. Type any comments that 
you want to keep private in the ERO Private 
Internal Notes field

4

5

3

5

6

6

Mouse over for more information
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By default, Align will give you 30 days 
to review a Mitigation Plan.  If you need 
more time:

7 Select a new due date in the Revised NERC 
Due Date field

8

9

Type any notes regarding the review extension 
in the NERC Revision Explanation button

Click the Save button

7

8

9
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Once you have completed your review:

10
Select Approve or Reject from the NERC 
Review Action dropdown

If you reject the Mitigation Plan review, be 
sure to contact the CEA prior to rejecting 
and make sure to document any issues in 
the comment boxes.

11 Click the Save and Action button

10

11

Mouse over for more information
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If you need more information during 
your review, contact the CEA first to 
see if it can be addressed with them; 
if not, you can issue an RFI to the
Registered Entity: 

1 Click the + button to create a 
new mitigation RFI

2 Select a contact from the
Requestor Contact dropdown

3

4

5

6

Enter any coments in the
Requestor Comments field

Use the Attach File button to 
add any attachments

Select a Response Due Date

Click Update
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7 It is critical at this point to hit the 
Save button.  If you close without 
saving, Align will delete the RFI 
without sending it.

7
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When you receive a response, open the miti-
gation RFI from the mitigation form.  Then: 

8 Review Respondent Comments and any evidence 
in the evidence locker

9 If the RFI is still incomplete, add any further com-
ments into the Requestor Comments field

10

11

12

If the RFI is still incomplete, add any additional 
attachments

Select ‘Incomplete’ to send the RFI back to the 
Registered Entity for additional information or 
select ‘Complete’ (if the RFI response was accept-
able) from the Review Results dropdown

Click the Save and Action button (selecting ‘Com-
plete’ and clicking the Save and Action button will 
remove this from the Dashboard)



Previous Page Next Page

Consolidated Mitigations

Accessing
Align

Align Data
Flow

Review the
Dashboard

Approve/Fail
Dispositions

Dispositions 
Pending Closure Mitigations Review

Mitigations
Review

Extension
Approve/Reject 

Mitigation
Consolidated 
MitigationsMitigaiton RFIs Filings Entity

Information
FERC

Reporting Reports

Every new finding in Align generates an associated mitigation record for that finding (a).  As a part of the 
PNCR, the CEA will decide whether to assign the PNC and its mitigation record to a new Enforcement action 
or consolidate the PNC with an existing EA that already has a mitigation associated with it (b).  If the PNC is 
consolidated with an existing EA, the mitigation originally associated with that PNC is orphaned and moves 
to the Consolidates tab (c) and PNC that was consolidated is now associated with the mitigation recor
associated with the existing EA (d).

Mitigation Mitigation Mitigationa b

c

d
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Mitigations in the Consolidations 
tab are closed and cannot be edit-
ed, but they are still available for 

To view the EA that this mitigation 
was consolidated under:

1 Click the Unique ID to review a 
mitigation

1

2

3

2

3

4

Navigate to the Enforcement Pro-
cessing view and click the PNCs 
and Enforcement Actions tab

Filter the Unique ID column by the 
ID of the consolidated mitigation;  
you will see that ID number listed 
underneath the EA (a)

Click on the PNC ID to review the 
original PNC 

4

a
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1

2

The FERC Reporting tab allows 
you to view the items that need 
to be reported to FERC. The 
actual sending of the reports 
will take place outside of Align. 
The items you will see here are 
Screening Passed, Dismissal, 
NAVAPS Issued, and Mit Plan 
Approved.

1

2

Click the dropdown arrow to 
change your view

Click on FERC Reporting

1

1

2
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1

2

Like all tables in Align, the FERC 
Reporting Task List can be sorted 
and filtered to help you find the 
item you are looking for.  

3

4

5

6

Hover over the title of any column 
and click the dropdown arrow

Select an option to Sort or Filter

If you select Filter, enter in the task 
you want to filter by

Click the Unique ID of the item 
that needs to be reported to FERC

1

3

4
5

6
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1

2

Once you open the specific task that needs to 
be reported to FERC, you can review the details 
of the task, any attachments that were sent 
to the Registered Entity, view the Related EAs 
associated to the Notification object, and then 
mark it has having been sent to FERC and the 
Date the task will be sent to FERC

7

8

9

Click the Sent to FERC checkbox to confirm that you 
have sent this item to FERC

Enter the Date that the item was sent to FERC

Click the Save button

1 7 8

9
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The Filings tab in the Enforcement 
Processing view allows you to 
keep track of the dispositions that 
you have filed.

1

2

3

4

Click the Filings tab

Click the Unique ID of any existing 
filings to review or edit

If you make any edits, click the 
Save button or Save Draft button

To add a new filing, click the Add 
Filing button

3

1

2

4

Mouse over for more information
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Filings
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Select the Filing Type

Enter its Name and 
Description

Indicate the Filing Date

Enter a Docket Number, if 
applicable

Use the Attach file button 
to add any important files

Click the link icon in the in 
the Included Dispositions 
section to add a disposition 
to the filing
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Filings
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Check one or more dispositions 
that you want to add

Click the Confirm button

Click the Save button or the 
Save Draft button to save this 
change
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Filings
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To remove a disposition, check the 
checkbox beside the unwanted 
disposition

Click the unlink icon

Click the Save button or the Save 
Draft button to save this change
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16

Mouse over for more information
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Entity Information
The Entity Information 
view lets you review infor-
mation about your entities 
and Cordinated Oversight 
groups brought in from the 
CORES application.  This is 
also where you will go to 
enable or disable the self-
log function for entities.

1 Click the dropdown 
arrow to change views

2 Select the Entity Infor-
mation view

1

2
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Entity Information
To find a specific entity in the 
Registrations panel, you can 
sort or filter the table like any 
other in Align. Or, you can 
filter the registrations from 
the Coordinated Oversight 
Panel. To do that:

3 Click on the Coordinated 
Oversight record (any-
where accept the group 
name) to highlight it

4 The Registrations panel 
now only shows entities 
that are a part of that CO 
group. Click the name 
link to open the entity 
information record.

3

4
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Entity Information
Entity Information records are mostly 
read-only, but you can edit a few fields 
related to self-logging and Internal 
Control Evaluations (ICE).

To respond to a self-log request:

To record if the entity has gone through 
an Internal Control Evaluation:

5 Enter dates for the Date Entity 
Requested to Self-Log and either 
the Date Region Approved or 
Date Region Rejects field

6 Click the Permitted to Self-Log 
checkbox to enable self-logging

5
6

7

8

Select ‘Yes’ or ‘No’ from the Did 
the Entity Go Through ICE drop-
down

Click the Update button 8
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